ensuring that there is timely implementation and improved quality of maintenance on the CRN, which will enhance 
the life span of roads and related infrastructure. 

The Agency remained committed to participating in employment creation for Zambians. By the end of 2014 there 
were eighteen thousand four hundred and forty-four (18, 444) Zambians employed on various construction projects 
throughout the country. Further in line with Government’s (20%) subcontracting policy, three hundred and sixty-
eight (368) local contractors were engaged as subcontractors by the end of the reporting period.

I am pleased to report that the National Tolling Programme which was initiated in 2013 has been successful, with the 
Agency collecting K296, 833, 688.83 in Toll revenue for the period January 2014 to December 2014 from both ports

[...]

The Human Capital function includes the management and development of all staff in the Agency. This is achieved 
through ensuring adherence to statutory obligations, recruitment and selection, training and development, employee 
relations, health and safety.

Staff Establishment

The Agency had a total of four hundred ninety-seven (497) employees as at 31st December, 2014, against the approved 
establishment of five hundred forty-four (544). This represented a recruitment rate of 91.4%.

Staff Training and Development

The Agency has continued to invest in the skills and talent development of its employees through training and 
development interventions. As at 31st December, 2014, a total number of two hundred and twelve (212) employees 
received job relevant training in areas including: civil engineering, finance, general management and procurement to 
address identified skills, knowledge and competency gaps. 

Meanwhile, a total of one hundred thirty-nine (139) staff were engaged in long term studies of which fifty-nine (59) 
staff were on RDA full sponsorship as indicated below.

Workshops and Seminars

During the period under review, fifty-one (51) staff underwent short term training through workshops and seminars;